
  

Page 1 

PRW Industries, Inc. 
1722 Illinois Avenue 

Perris, California 92571 
 

Tele: (951) 436-7900 
Tech: (888) 377-9779 

 

Installation Instructions - BILLET ALUMINUM 
Mopar SHAFT Rocker Arm SYSTEMs 3544021/44022 

(for Edelbrock & similar with .650” offset Intake valves) 

PARTS LIST 

Item Qty 
Rocker Arms – 2024 Billet Aluminum, 8 Each Neutral / 8 Each 0.650” Offset 16 each 
Chromoly Hardened Shafts 2 each 
7/16”-20 Ball-End Adjusters for 5/16” Cup-End Pushrods  16 each 
7/16”-20 12pt Valve Lash Lock Nuts 16 each 
Shim Kit (24 each – 0.015” & 8 each – 0.030” thick) 32 pcs 
Wide Shaft Hold Downs 4 each 
Narrow Shaft Hold Downs 6 each 
3/8” Hold Down Studs, Washers & 12 pt Flange Nuts: 6 Short, 4 Long 10 each 
Pushrod Length Checkers, Cup-End/Ball-End Pushrods 2 each 
PRW – CMD Extreme Pressure Lube #3 1 ¼ oz tube 
PRW Blue Threadlocker 2ml tube 

 

TOOL REQUIREMENTS: 
3/8” drive ratchet handle – SAE sockets 
SAE Set of Hex Keys (Allen wrenches) 
3/8” drive 12-pt socket set & Flat Blade Screwdriver 
7/16” 12-pt Open/closed box end wrench 

3/8” Thread chaser tool 
Disposable aluminum baking pan 
5W-30W lubricating oil 
Torque wrench 

 

Thank you for purchasing this PRW product.  PRW Shaft Rocker Arm Systems are engineered and manufactured to 
maximize valve train efficiency for many popular Chevrolet and other GM, Ford, and Chrysler performance 
aftermarket and racing cylinder heads.  Centerless ground steel alloy rocker shafts, PRW aviation quality fasteners, 
and needle roller bearings or silicone bronze bushings comprise the foundation of our rocker arms and related systems.  

PRW SHAFT ROCKER ARM SYSTEM PREPARATION: 
Please read these instructions carefully before beginning your installation.  Also, take a moment to review the limited 
warranty information.  If there are any questions or problems during the installation, please do not hesitate to visit 
www.PRW-USA.com or contact the PRW Customer Service Hotline at 1-888-377-9779, between the hours of 7 AM 
and 4 PM PDT/PST (10 AM – 7 PM ET, 9 AM – 6 PM CDT/CST, 8 AM – 5 PM MDT/MST) Monday through Friday. 

1) Confirm that all parts are included by comparing to the parts list. 
2) Make certain that you have all the tools necessary to complete the project. 
3) Assembly lube and/or lubricating oil should be readily available for installation. 

QUICK TIPS: 
• All pushrods in a set do not wear evenly or uniformly.  Over time each will wear in a unique fashion as it 

“mates” with the individual rocker arm that it is paired with.  Consequently, old pushrods should be replaced 
when new rocker arms are installed. 

• Make sure rocker arms and other components are well lubricated. Proper lubrication of all parts can help 
prevent premature wear and/or permanent damage.  Extreme Pressure has been included for that purpose. 

• Check for any interference between rockers and valve covers. 

http://www.prw-usa.com/


 
Page 2 

• Always use hardened shafts. Stock or unhardened shafts will result in premature wear and rocker arm failure. 
• Make sure oil holes on shafts are facing DOWN TOWARD the valve springs. 

INSTALLATION: 
Step 1:  After removing the rockers and other components from the package thoroughly wash each piece, and then 

blow dry.  If the shafts are fitted with removable threaded hex plugs, remove and confirm there are no 
machining chads or other debris present.  Reinstall the plugs when finished, and torque to 20-24 lbs ft. 

Step 2:  Totally submerge the rockers in engine oil for approximately 10 minutes then “tamp” dry.  Apply assembly 
lube to the rocker arm bearings prior to installation to assure added lubrication during startup. 

Step 3:  Disassemble the old rocker arm assemblies, and set aside for reference.  When you are satisfied with the new 
installation, dispose of the old rocker assembly properly.  Inspect the heads, looking for any damage, included 
burrs in the shaft mounting holes.  It would be advisable to use the 3/8” thread chaser tool to clean the threads 
in each hole.  Guard against any carbon or steel chards from falling into the lifter valley or crankcase that 
may cause damage to engine bearings or other moving components. 

Step 4:  Begin assembly by mounting rocker arms, washers and spacers onto the shaft.   Install the thick spacers 
between each pair of intake and exhaust rockers.  Thin spacers are installed between the hold down clamp 
and the adjacent rocker arm.   

Test Fit Installation:   
Place a large hold down saddle clamp on one of the long hold down studs and insert into the end of the shaft, 
then install finger tight in the head, then repeat for the other end.  Install small hold down clamps on the short 
hold down studs in the three interior holes and tighten with a flat-blade screwdriver into the head.  No need 
to overtighten.   

Be certain to use the thin spacers provided between the rocker arm and clamp and/or to align the roller tip 
over the valve stem.  Test fit the assembly making certain that there is 0.015” - 0.020” clearance between 
the hold downs and/or spacers and each rocker arm; assuring that no friction or binding occurs.   

You must check again after final installation and the hold downs are torqued into place.  The older OEM 
MOPAR cylinder heads may require some modification to the hold downs to assure proper alignment.   

Using the appropriate size 12-pt socket on the torque wrench, torque each hold-down washer and flange nut 
to 15 - 17 foot-pounds.  Recheck rocker arm side-play to assure there is no friction between the rocker arms 
and other components. 

NOTE:     Intake rockers are offset, make sure to place the rockers in the proper order to match with intake 
and exhaust valves.   

NOTE 2:  Cylinder head designs may vary by manufacturer and may require “shims” to properly locate the 
rocker arms on the shaft.  Shims from .015” and larger may be needed.  Shims are included in the 
kit to be used for this purpose. 

NOTE 3:  When installing aftermarket roller lifters, the increased height of the lifter may cause geometry 
issues.  Valve stem installed height may combine to create unusual pushrod angles that must be 
compensated with 210⁰ pushrod end to avoid interference with the rocker arm adjuster cup at full 
lift.  Geometry must also be checked to assure that pushrods do not come in contact with any 
stationary engine parts during rocker arm articulation.  This is particularly important when using 
OEM cylinder heads and/or larger diameter pushrods. 

Step 5:  Install the pushrods. Make sure the pushrod is properly seated in lifter. 

Step 6:  Using the hex key or hex driver, and 7/16” 12-pt Open/Closed box end wrench, loosen the pushrod adjusters.  
Position the rocker assembly onto the head, and hand thread the 3/8” 12-point bolts into the head.  Using a 
9/16” 12-pt socket on the 3/8” drive ratchet handle, tighten the hold down bolts evenly.   

Step 7:  Using hex key wrench, turn all the pushrod adjusters down until the ball end enters and sets on the pushrod 
cup.  Do not tighten beyond this point!! 

Step 8:  Repeat this procedure for the other cylinder bank. 



 
Page 3 

Step 9:  Hand turn the crank clockwise (facing the front of the engine) until the #1 cylinder exhaust valve starts to 
open.   

Step 10: Now, set the intake valve by tightening down the pushrod adjuster with the hex key wrench until there is no 
end-play in the pushrod.  This will bring you to zero lash.  Tighten the adjuster one more full turn, then 
tighten the lock nut using the 7/16” 12-pt Open/closed box end wrench, holding the adjuster from turning 
with the allen wrench. 

Step 11: Next, hand turn the crank clockwise until the intake pushrod has reached maximum lift and is between one 
half and two-thirds of the way down.   

Step 12: Then adjust the exhaust valve using the same procedure as described in step #10 for the intake valve. 

Step 13: MECHANICAL LIFTERS - When using mechanical lifters, use the same procedure, but instead of zero 
lash, use the clearance specified by your cam manufacturer’s instruction sheet. 

Step 14: Before installing valve covers, check for proper clearance between the rocker arms and the valve covers.  
Prime the rocker system using a drill and related oil pump driver shaft.  Alternatively, you may wish to  pour 
limited amounts of engine oil over rocker arms to insure proper lubrication on initial startup.  Finally, replace 
the valve covers on the heads.   

Torque Specifications 
3/8”-24 12 ot Shaft Hold Down Flange Nuts 31-35 ft-lbs with Oil 
7/16”-20 12pt Valve Lash Lock Nuts 14-16 ft-lbs with Oil 

WARNING: 

1. Do not re-tap rocker body adjuster hole.  Doing so will damage the rocker arm beyond repair! 
2. Do not over-tighten adjuster nuts or modify adjuster counterbore! 
3. Do not degrease rockers and/or run without proper lubrication. 
4. Do not run valve lash adjusting screw out past two threads from seated position! 
5. Do not allow pushrods to come in contact with cylinder head! 
6. Do not run with rough or damaged pushrod tips! 
7. Do not loosen shaft bolts under spring loads! 

 
 

 

Limited Warranty 
Performance Quotient and PRW Industries, Inc. (“PRW”) warrants that all of its products are free from defects in 
material and workmanship, and against excessive wear for a period of (1) one year from the date of purchase. This 
limited warranty shall cover the original purchaser. 

PRW’s obligation under this warranty is limited to the repair or replacement of its product.  To make a warranty 
claim, the part must be returned within (1) one year of purchase to the address listed below, freight prepaid. Items 
covered under warranty will be returned to you freight collect. 

It is the responsibility of the installer to ensure that all of the components are correct before installation.  PRW 
assumes no liability for any errors relative to tolerances, component selection, or installation.   
There is absolutely no warranty on the following:   

i. Any parts used in racing applications, or;  
ii. Any product that has been physically altered, improperly installed or maintained, or;  

iii. Any product used in improper applications, abused, or not used in conjunction with the proper parts. 
There are no implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose and no warranties which 
extend beyond the description of the face hereof.   

PRW will not be responsible for incidental and consequential damages, property damage or personal injury damages to 
the extent permitted by law.  Where required by law, implied warranties or merchantability and fitness are limited for a 
term of (1) one year from the date of original purchase.  This warranty may give you specific legal rights.  You may 
also have other legal rights, which vary from state to state. 

 



 
Page 4 

 

 

 

 

 

Torx® is a registered trademark of Acument Intellectual Properties, LLC 
 

Printed 11/2022       Part No. 3544022 MOPAR ARR BBM IG 

PRW Industries, Inc. 
1722 Illinois Avenue 

Perris, California 92571 
 

Tele:   (951) 436-7900   FAX:   (951) 928-8555 
Tech:  (888) 377-9779 

 
www.prw-usa.com 

 


